DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	18-RPS-02
Project Title:	Renewables Portfolio Standard Compliance Period 2 (2014-2016)
TN #:	225116
Document Title:	Notice to Consider Adoption of the RPS 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Procurement Verification Lead Commissioner Report
Description:	November 7, 2018 at 10:00 a.m.
Filer:	Gigi Tien
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	10/26/2018 4:07:10 PM
Docketed Date:	10/26/2018

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



1	
Renewables Portfolio Standard Compliance) Period 2 (2014-2016))	NOTICE OF BUSINESS MEETING RE: Adoption of the Renewables Portfolio Standard 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Procurement Verification Lead Commissioner Report

Notice to Consider Adoption of the Renewables Portfolio Standard 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Procurement Verification Lead Commissioner Report

The Energy Commission will hold a business meeting on:

Wednesday, November 7, 2018
10:00 a.m.
CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
1516 Ninth Street
First Floor, Arthur Rosenfeld Hearing Room
Sacramento, California 95814
(Wheelchair Accessible)

As part of the November 7, 2018, Business Meeting, the California Energy Commission will consider adopting the *Renewables Portfolio Standard 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Procurement Verification Lead Commissioner Report.*

More information about the November 7, 2018, Business Meeting, including the full agenda and instructions for participation is available on the Energy Commission's website at https://www.energy.ca.gov/business_meetings/.

Background

The Renewables Portfolio Standard 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Procurement Verification Lead Commissioner Report (RPS 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Verification Report) provides the results of Energy Commission staff's verification of renewable energy procurement claims submitted by retail sellers for Compliance Period 2 (CP 2) of the Renewables Portfolio Standard (RPS), covering the years 2014-2016.

As part of its administrative responsibility, the Energy Commission verifies the RPS procurement claims of both retail sellers and local publicly owned electric utilities. Upon finalization of the RPS 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Verification Report, Energy Commission staff will transmit the final adopted report to the California Public Utilities Commission to complete verification and compliance findings for retail sellers.

This report applies to three large investor-owned utilities, three small and multijurisdictional utilities, 15 electric service providers, and five community choice aggregators. The summary results included in the *RPS 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Verification Report* provide the following information for the 26 California retail sellers that reported procurement claims for CP 2:

- Total RPS claims reported (2014-2016)
- Ineligible claims, distinguished by the reason for the ineligible finding
- Withdrawn claims
- Claims eligible toward the RPS

The report also provides an analysis of the total eligible procurement claims by resource type and includes each individual retail seller's Summary Claims Reports.

On October 9, 2018, the *RPS 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Procurement Verification Staff Draft Report* was posted for public comment. No stakeholder comments were received and no material changes were made to the *RPS 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Verification Report*.

The RPS 2014-2016 Retail Sellers Verification Report Publication # CEC-300-2018-007-LCD was released to the public on October 26, 2018, and is available at https://www.energy.ca.gov/portfolio/documents/rps_verification.html.

Public Comment

Oral comments. The Energy Commission will accept oral comments during the meeting. Comments may be limited to three minutes per speaker. All comments will become part of the public record in this proceeding.

Written comments. Written comments should be submitted to the Energy Commission's e-commenting online system by **5:00 p.m. on November 2, 2018**. Written comments will also be accepted at the meeting; however, the Energy Commission may not have time to review them before the conclusion of the meeting.

Please note that your written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (e.g. your address, phone number, email address) become part of the viewable public record. This information may become available via Google, Yahoo, and other search engines.

The Energy Commission encourages use of its electronic commenting system.

- 1. Go to the Energy Commission's website: https://www.energy.ca.gov/e-filing/.
- 2. Click "Comment on a Proceeding" in the Additional Information box.
- 3. Type "18-RPS-02" into the Select a Proceeding field.
- 4. Click "Continue" to Add a Comment.
- Commenters are required to input their full name, email address, and comment title. Comment title should be "Jane Doe or Company Name Comment re NSHP Guidebook."
- 6. Type comments into the "Comment Text" field or upload a document with comments. Comments should be in a downloadable, searchable format such as Microsoft® Word (.doc or .docx) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf).
- 7. Enter the CAPTCHA that is used to prevent spamming on the website. Then click on "Agree and Submit your Comments."

For additional information, see Standing Order re: Proceedings and Confidentiality Procedural Requirements for Filing, Service, and Docketing Documents with the Energy Commission, available at

https://www.energy.ca.gov/commission/chief_counsel/docket.html.

If you prefer, you may send a paper copy of your comments to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Office, MS-4 Re: **Docket No. 18-RPS-02** 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, please contact the Public Adviser, Alana Mathews, at PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4489 (toll free at (800) 822-6228).

If you need reasonable accommodation and require assistance to participate, please contact Yolanda Rushin at yolanda.rushin@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4310 at least five days in advance.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4989.

If you have questions on the subject matter of this item being heard at the meeting, please contact Theresa Daniels at Theresa.Daniels@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4669.

Mail Lists: Renewables